POSSESSION AND USE AGREEMENT FOR TRANSPORTATION PURPOSES

STATE OF TEXAS

§ Parcel No.: 2

COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON

§ Project: Liberty Hill Bypass

This Possession and Use Agreement For Transportation Purposes (the "Agreement") between WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS ("County" or "Grantee"), and J. PATRICK HARLOW AND LISA M. HARLOW (the "Grantor" whether one or more), grants to the County, its contractors, agents, and all others deemed necessary by the County, an irrevocable right to possession and use of the Grantor's property for the purpose of constructing a portion of the proposed Liberty Hill Bypass roadway project and related appurtenances, drainage, and utility relocations (the "Roadway Construction Project"). The property subject to this Agreement is described more fully in field notes, plat map, or other description attached as Exhibit "A" and made a part of this Agreement by reference (the "Property").

- 1. For the consideration paid by the County which is set forth in Paragraph 2 below, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, the Grantor grants, bargains, sells, and conveys to the County the right of entry and exclusive possession and use of the Property for the purpose of constructing a roadway, utility adjustments, and appurtenances thereto and the right to remove any improvements. Authorized activities include surveying, inspection, environmental studies, archeological studies, clearing, demolition, construction of permanent improvements, relocating, replacing and improving existing utility facilities, locating new utility facilities, and other work required to be performed in connection with the Roadway Construction Project. This Possession and Use Agreement will extend to the County, its contractors and assigns, owners of any existing utilities on the Property and those which may be lawfully permitted on the Property by the County in the future, and all others deemed necessary by the County for the purpose of the Roadway Construction Project. This grant will allow the construction, relocation, replacement, repair, improvement, operation, and maintenance of utilities on the Property.
- 2. In full consideration for this irrevocable grant of possession and use and other Grantor covenants, warranties, and obligations under this Agreement, the County will tender to the Grantor the sum of ONE HUNDRED NINETY-TWO THOUSAND SIXTY-TWO and 00/100 Dollars (\$192,062.00). The Grantor agrees that this sum represents adequate and full compensation for the possession and use of the Property. The County will be entitled to take possession and use of the Property upon the Effective Date as described in Paragraph 3, subject to the conditions in paragraph 14 below, if any. Grantee will place this Agreement on County's agenda within two business days of County's receipt of an executed copy of this Agreement. Grantee will tender payment of this amount to Grantor or the title company within 14 days of County's approval of this Agreement.

The parties agree that the sum tendered represents 100% of the County's approved value, which assumes no adverse environmental conditions affecting the value of the Property. The approved value is the County's determination of the just compensation owed to the Grantor for the real property interest to be acquired by the County in the Property, encumbered with the improvements thereon, if any, and damages to the remainder, if any, save and except all oil, gas and sulphur. The parties agree that the sum tendered to Grantor will be deducted from any final settlement amount, Special Commissioners' award, or court judgment. In the event the amount of the final settlement or judgment

for acquisition of the Property is less than the amount the County has paid for the possession and use of the Property, then the Grantor agrees that the original amount tendered represents an overpayment for the difference and, upon written notice from the County, the Grantor will promptly refund the overpayment to the County within 45 days of the notice.

- 3. The effective date of this Agreement will be the date on which payment pursuant to Paragraph 2 above is paid to Grantor by the County or the title company(the "Effective Date").
- 4. The Grantor warrants and represents that the title to the Property is free and clear of all liens and encumbrances except as disclosed to Grantee in that certain title commitment numbered T-152480, issued September 3, 2021 by Texas National Title (and any subsequent updates prior to the Effective Date), and that proper releases, if any, will be executed for the Property prior to funds being disbursed under this Agreement. The Grantor further warrants that no other person or entity owns an interest in the fee title to the Property and further agrees to indemnify the County from all unreleased or undisclosed liens, claims or encumbrances affecting the Property.

The above made warranties are made by Grantor and accepted by County subject the following:

- A. Visible and apparent easements not appearing of record;
- B. Any discrepancies, conflicts or shortages in area or boundary lines or any encroachments or any overlapping of improvements which a current survey would show; and,
- C. Easements, restrictions, reservations, covenants, conditions, oil and gas leases, mineral severances and encumbrances for taxes and assessments (other than liens and conveyances) presently of record in the Official Public Records of Williamson County, Texas, that affect the Property, but only to the extent that said items are still valid and in force and effect at this time.
- 5. The parties agree that the valuation date for determining the amount of just compensation for the real property interest proposed to be acquired by the County in the Property, for negotiation or eminent domain proceeding purposes, will be the Effective Date. The parties agree to schedule the special commissioners hearing on a mutually agreeable date during the first Quarter of 2023. The parties further agree that the amount of compensation set forth in this agreement will not be admitted into evidence to the fact finder determining just compensation (the Special Commissioners or thereafter a jury.)
- 6. This Agreement is made with the understanding that the County will continue to proceed with acquisition of a real property interest in the Property. The Grantor reserves all rights of compensation for the title and other interest in and to the Property which the Grantor holds as of the time immediately prior to the Effective Date of this Agreement. This Agreement shall in no way prejudice the Grantor's rights to receive full and just compensation as allowed by law for all of the Grantor's interests in and to the Property to be acquired by the County, encumbered with the improvements thereon, if any, and damages, if any, to the remainder of the Grantor's interest in any larger tract of which the Property is a part (the "Remainder"), all as the Property exists on the Effective Date of this Agreement. The County's removal or construction of improvements on the Property shall in no way affect the fair market value of the Property in determining compensation due to the Grantor in the eminent domain proceedings. No beneficial project influence will impact the appraised value of the Property to be

acquired. This grant will not prejudice the Grantor's rights to any relocation benefits for which Grantor may be eligible.

- 7. In the event the County institutes or has instituted eminent domain proceedings, the County will not be liable to the Grantor for interest upon any award or judgment as a result of such proceedings for any period of time prior to the Award of Special Commissioners. Otherwise, prejudgment and post judgment interest, if any, will be computed and paid as provided by law.
- 8. The purpose of this Agreement is to allow the County to proceed with its Roadway Construction Project without delay and to allow the Grantor to have the use at this time of a percentage of the estimated compensation for the County's acquisition of a real property interest in the Property. The Grantor expressly acknowledges that the proposed Roadway Construction Project is for a valid public use and voluntarily waives any right the Grantor has or may have, known or unknown, to contest the jurisdiction of the court in any condemnation proceeding for acquisition of the Property related to the Roadway Construction Project, based upon claims that the condemning authority has no authority to acquire the Property through eminent domain, has no valid public use for the Property, or that acquisition of the Property is not necessary for the public use.
- 9. The Grantor reserves all of the oil, gas and sulphur in and under the land herein conveyed but waives all right of ingress and egress to the surface for the purpose of exploring, developing, mining, or drilling. The extraction of oil, gas, and minerals may not affect the geological stability of the surface. Nothing in this reservation will affect the title and rights of the County to take and use all other minerals and materials thereon, and thereunder.
- 10. The undersigned Grantor agrees to pay as they become due, all ad valorem property taxes and special assessments assessed against Property until the Effective Date, including prorated taxes until the Effective Date for the year in which the County takes title to the Property.
- 11. Notwithstanding the acquisition of right of possession to the Property by the County in a condemnation proceeding by depositing the Special Commissioners' award into the registry of the court within forty-five (45) days after filing of said Award, less any amounts tendered to the Grantor pursuant to Paragraph 2 above, this Agreement shall continue to remain in effect until the County acquires title to the Property either by negotiation, settlement, or final court judgment. County agrees to deposit the amount of the award, less the payment made pursuant to paragraph 2, within 45 days of the special commissioners hearing. County agrees to maintain at least one point of access for Grantor's use during the entire duration of County's Roadway Construction Project, unless otherwise agreed to in writing by Grantor. County acknowledges livestock exist from time to time on the subject property and that Grantor maintains a fence at the subject property's boundaries to contain livestock and prevent their meandering off the subject property. As such, County agrees to notify Grantor 14 days before cutting or removing any portion of Grantor's fence. County agrees to stake the proposed right-of-way line within 14 days of Grantor's request.
- 12. This Agreement will also extend to and bind the heirs, devisees, executors, administrators, legal representatives, successors in interest, and assigns of the parties.
- 13. It is agreed the County will record this document.

- 14. Other conditions: None.
- 15. By its authorized signature below the following Tenants which have a leasehold interest in the Property hereby consent in all things to Grantee taking exclusive and sole possession of the Property pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, and to Grantor receiving the consideration recited herein:

Tenants:	
i chams.	the state of the s

At no time during the possession of the Property by County for the purposes described herein shall Grantor be denied reasonable access and/or ingress to or egress from the remainder of Grantor's land, unless otherwise agreed to in writing in advance.

To have and to hold the Agreement herein described and conveyed, together with all the rights and appurtenances belonging to the County and its assigns forever, for the purposes and subject to the limitations set forth above.

GRANTOR:
J. Patrick Harlow
By Palvel Harles
Name: Jumps Patrick Harlow
Its:

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF TEXAS	
COUNTY OF U) lliamson	*
This instrument was acknowledged to have have have herein.	pefore me on this the <u>21</u> day of <u>November</u> , 2022 by the capacity and for the purposes and consideration recited
SHARI PADDOCK Notary Public State of Texas ID # 12814157-1 My Comm. Expires 01-06-2026	Notary Bublic, State of Texas Printed Name: Shari Pooldock My Commission Expires: 1/06/2026

GRANTOR:
Lisa M. Harlow
By: Tran Harlow
Name: Lisa M Harlow
Its:
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF Williamson
This instrument was acknowledged before me on this the 28 day of November, 2022 by Lisa flation, in the capacity and for the purposes and consideration recited herein.
SHARI PADDOCK Notary Public State of Texas ID# 12814157-1 My Comm. Expires 01-06-2026 Printed Name: Jan Haddoch My Commission Expires: 1/06/2026

COUNTY:	
WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS	
By:Bill Gravell, Jr. County Judge	
	ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON	
This instrument was acknowled Gravell, Jr., County Judge of Willia consideration recited herein.	dged before me on this the day of, 2022 by Bill mson County, Texas, in the capacity and for the purposes and
,	
	Notary Public, State of Texas Printed Name: My Commission Expires

EXH	IIB	IT	

County: Williamson Parcel: 2-Harlow

Highway: Bagdad Rd (CR 279)

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION OF A 2.285 ACRE (99,551 SQUARE FOOT) PARCEL OF LAND SITUATED IN THE HENRY FIELD SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 233 IN WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS, BEING A PORTION OF THAT CALLED 162.899 ACRE TRACT OF LAND (TRACT 1) DESCRIBED IN WARRANTY DEED WITH VENDOR'S LIEN TO J. PATRICK HARLOW AND LISA M. HARLOW RECORDED IN DOCUMENT NO. 1996039594 OF THE OFFICIAL RECORDS OF WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS, SAID 2.285 ACRE (99,551 SQUARE FOOT) PARCEL OF LAND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING at an iron rod with an aluminum cap stamped "WILLIAMSON COUNTY" set at the intersection of the existing easterly Right-of-Way (ROW) line of County Road (C.R.) 279 (ROW width varies) with the proposed easterly ROW line of Bagdad Road (ROW width varies), being 24.54 feet right of Bagdad Road Baseline Station 344+74.59 (Grid Coordinates determined as N=10,212,221.20 E=3,055,846.01), same being in the westerly boundary line of said 162.899 acre tract, for the northerly corner and POINT OF BEGINNING of the herein described parcel, and from which, an 80D nail found, being the northwesterly corner of said 162.899 acre tract, same being the southwesterly corner of that called 4.65 acre tract of land cited in General Warranty Deed With Vendor's Lien to George E. Peacock, Jr. and Joyce H. Peacock Document No. 2019011190 and described in Document No. 2016035077, both of the Official Public Records of Williamson County, Texas, bears N 48°28'10" W, at a distance of 172.07 feet;

THENCE, departing said existing easterly ROW line, with said proposed easterly ROW line, through the interior of said 162.899 acre tract, the following five (5) courses:

- S 53°54'58" E, for a distance of 142.84 feet to an iron rod with an aluminum cap stamped "WILLIAMSON COUNTY" set 35.09 feet right of Bagdad Road Baseline Station 343+30.31, for an angle point;
- 2) S 57°18'47" E, for a distance of 299.21 feet to an iron rod with an aluminum cap stamped "WILLIAMSON COUNTY" set 42.68 feet right of Bagdad Road Baseline Station 340+30.33, for the beginning of a non-tangent curve to the right;
- 3) Along said curve to the right, having a delta angle of 19°50'04", a radius of 2,715.00 feet, an arc length of 939.87 feet and a chord which bears \$ 44°03'50" E, for a distance of 935.18 feet to an iron rod with an aluminum cap stamped "WILLIAMSON COUNTY" set 75.11 feet right of Bagdad Road Baseline Station 331+10.14, for a point of non-tangency;
- 4) S 33°37'22" E, for a distance of 1,058.63 feet to an iron rod with an aluminum cap stamped "WILLIAMSON COUNTY" set 129.32 feet right of Bagdad Road Baseline Station 320+73.67, for an angle point;
- 5) S 22°03'14" E, for a distance of 39.32 feet to an iron rod with an aluminum cap stamped "WILLIAMSON COUNTY" set 129.69 feet right of Bagdad Road Baseline Station 320+36.54, in the westerly boundary line of said 162.899 acre tract, same being in the easterly boundary line of that called 8.02 acre tract of land (Tract One) described in Deed of Gift to Timothy P. Harlow recorded in Volume 1572, Page 362 of the Official Records of Williamson County, Texas, for the southerly corner of the herein described parcel;
- 6) THENCE, with said common boundary line, N 37°30'25" W, for a distance of 51.21 feet to a 1/2" iron rod found in said existing easterly ROW line of C.R. 279, being an angle point in the westerly boundary line of said 162.899 acre tract, same being the northwesterly corner of said 8.02 acre tract, and from which, a 1/2" iron rod found, being the southwesterly corner of said 8.02 acre tract bears, with said existing easterly ROW line, S 14°47'53" E, at a distance of 383.57 feet a calculated angle point and continuing S 19°38'16" E, at a distance of 238.71 feet;

County: Williamson Parcel: 2-Harlow

Highway: Bagdad Rd (CR 279)

THENCE, departing said 8.02 acre tract and said proposed easterly ROW line, with said existing easterly ROW line, same being the westerly boundary line of said 162.899 acre tract, the following four (4) courses:

- 7) N 35°40'29" W, for a distance of 1,143.69 feet to a called for chain link fence corner post, for an angle point;
- 8) N 36°06'59" W, for a distance of 77.18 feet to a called for chain link fence corner post, for an angle point;
- 9) N 38°16'43" W, for a distance of 121.36 feet, for a calculated angle point;
- 10) N 48°28'10" W, for a distance of 1,068.37 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING, containing 2.285 acres (99,551 square feet) of land, more or less

This properly description is accompanied by a separate parcel plat.

All bearings recited herein are based on the Texas State Plane Coordinate System, Central Zone No. 4203, NAD 83.

THE STATE OF TEXAS

§

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON

8

That I, M. Stephen Truesdale, a Registered Professional Land Surveyor, do hereby certify that the above description is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and that the property described herein was determined by a survey made on the ground under my direct supervision.

WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL at Round Rock, Williamson County, Texas.

M. Stephen Truesdale

Registered Professional Land Surveyor No. 4933

Licensed State Land Surveyor

Inland Geodetics, LLC

Firm Registration No: 100591-00 1504 Chisholm Trail Road, Suite 103

Round Rock, TX 78681

Date



